502246770 02/27/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Endochoice, Inc.	02/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rebecca DeLegge
Street Address:	2832 Stay Sail Way
City:	Mount Pleasant
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29466

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61433773
Application Number:	13352307
PCT Number:	US2012021616

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7144645413

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: michael@novelip.com

Correspondent Name: Hazim Ansari Address Line 1: 14252 Culver Drive

Address Line 2: Box 914

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENC512REVERSION
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hazim Ansari

Total Attachments: 2

source=2013_02_22_DeLegge Handle and Endochoice Executed#page1.tif source=2013_02_22_DeLegge Handle and Endochoice Executed#page2.tif

REEL: 029890 FRAME: 0438

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is entered into by and between Endochoice, Inc. ("Assignor"), a company having a principal place of business in 11810 Wills Road, Alpharetta, Georgia, and Rebecca DeLegge ("Assignee"), an individual resident of the State of South Carolina, as of this 8th day of February, 2013 (the "Effective Date").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Termination and Reversion of Rights Agreement on February 8, 2013 (the "Termination Agreement");

WHEREAS Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to, to the extent it has any, U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 61/433,773, U.S. Patent Application Number 13/352,307, and PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US12/21616, and any utility, national stage, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue patents or patent applications related thereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, including all rights to enforce the Patents for past, current, and future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
 - Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
 - ii. Generally do all lawful acts reasonably necessary to secure, maintain, and enforce worldwide patent protection and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- 3. Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.



The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby execute this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Brit Young General Counsel On Behalf of Assignor Endochoice, Inc.

Signature:

Date: February 8, 2013

Before me this <a>A day of February 2013, personally appeared Brit Young, on behalf of Endochoice, Inc., to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

AFFEX SEARCH AND A SEARCH AND A

Notary Pyblic

W.